# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5280597

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNOR previously recorded on Reel 043083 Frame 0176. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the REMOVAL OF CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PANTHERA MEDTECH	03/02/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PANTHER ORTHOPEDICS, INC.
Street Address:	5279 APENNINES CIRCLE
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95138

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15002022

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9495022870

Email: AFredericks@onellp.com

Correspondent Name: MARK STIRRAT

Address Line 1: 4000 MACARTHUR BLVD.
Address Line 2: EAST TOWER, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PANTH.0001.01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK STIRRAT, REG. NO. 50,756
SIGNATURE:	/MARK STIRRAT/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2018

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=PANTH\_0001\_3\_Assignment#page1.tif source=PANTH\_0001\_3\_Assignment#page2.tif source=PANTH\_0001\_3\_Assignment#page3.tif source=PANTH\_0001\_3\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 505233827 REEL: 049035 FRAME: 0158

source=PANTH\_0001\_3\_Assignment#page5.tif source=PANTH\_0001\_3\_Assignment#page6.tif source=PANTH\_0001\_3\_Assignment#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049035 FRAME: 0159

### 504471040 07/24/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4517742

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PANTHERA MEDTECH	03/02/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
Street Address:	1200 E. CALIFORNIA BLVD., M/C 6 32
City:	PASADENA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91125
Name:	PANTHER ORTHOPEDICS, INC.
Street Address:	5279 APENNINES CIRCLE
Street Address: City:	5279 APENNINES CIRCLE SAN JOSE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15002022

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9495022870

Email: AFredericks@onellp.com

Correspondent Name: MARK STIRRAT

Address Line 1:4000 MACARTHUR BLVD.Address Line 2:EAST TOWER, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PANTH.0001_3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK STIRRAT, REG. NO. 50,756
SIGNATURE:	/MARK STIRRAT/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2017

PATENT REEL: 049085 FRAME: 0166

# **Total Attachments: 4** source=PM\_to\_PO\_Assignment#page1.tif

source=PM\_to\_PO\_Assignment#page2.tif

source=PM\_to\_PO\_Assignment#page3.tif

source=PM\_to\_PO\_Assignment#page4.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 049085 FRAME: 0167

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PANTHERA MEDTECH, a California partnership having a correspondence address at 5279 Apennines Circle, San Jose, CA 95138 (referred to as the "ASSIGNOR" in this document) owns all right, title, and interest in and to: any and all of the patent applications set forth in the attached SCHEDULE A (collectively referred to as the "APPLICATIONS" in this document); and any and all inventions described in the APPLICATIONS (collectively referred to as the "INVENTIONS" in this document);

WHEREAS, PANTHER ORTHOPEDICS, INC., a Delaware corporation also having a correspondence address at 5279 Apennines Circle, San Jose, CA 95138 (referred to as the "ASSIGNEE" in this document) is desirous of obtaining the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the APPLICATIONS and INVENTIONS worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, ASSIGNOR'S entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the APPLICATIONS and the INVENTIONS, including, without limitation:

all right, title and interest in, to, and under all United States provisional and non-provisional applications claiming or embodying the INVENTIONS and all United States applications claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) to the APPLICATIONS, and to all applications claiming the benefit under 35 U.S.C. § 120 to the APPLICATIONS, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof;

all right, title and interest in, to, and under any and all applications for industrial property protection, including any and all applications for patents, utility models, and designs, which may have been previously filed or may hereafter be filed for the INVENTIONS in any country or international organization, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the APPLICATIONS under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Paris Treaty, Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable;

all right, title and interest in, to, and under any form of industrial property protection, including patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs, which may be granted for the INVENTIONS in any country or international organization and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

all causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, the APPLICATIONS or of any future patents that are subject to this assignment, including all

rights to seek and obtain remedies of any kind for any past, current and future infringement, including any damages that have accrued to ASSIGNOR in the past or that may accrue in the future and any injunctive relief, all of the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

And ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, he or she shall execute all documents and instruments prepared by ASSIGNEE, and shall do all lawful acts, in each case as may be reasonably necessary to perfect ASSIGNEE'S right, title, and interest in and to the APPLICATIONS and recordation thereof;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any office and official of any country or international organization, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual or industrial property protection, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting the INVENTIONS, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the INVENTIONS in all countries.

In witness whereof, the representative(s) of each party have affixed his or her signature:

ASSIGNOR, a Stecco	312/17
KATHRYN A. STECCO	Date
ASSIGNOR,	
FRANK P. BECKING	3/2/17 Date

ASSIGNEE, a lecco	3/2/2017	
KATHRYN A STECCO	Date	

Chief Executive Office, Panther Orthopedics, Inc.

# SCHEDULE A

Atty Docket No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Title
PANTH.0001.P1	62/107731	26-Jan-2015 N/A	N/A	ACTIVE TENSION BONE AND JOINT STABILIZATION DEVICES
PANTH.0001	15/002022	20-Jan-2016	20-Jan-2016 US 2016-0213368	ACTIVE TENSION BONE AND JOINT STABILIZATION DEVICES
PANTH.0001.WO   PCT/US2016/01		4125 20-Jan-2016	WO 2016/122944	ACTIVE TENSION BONE AND JOINT STABILIZATION DEVICES
PANTH.0002.P1	62/171118	04-Jun-2015 N/A	N/A	ACTIVE TENSION BONE AND JOINT STABILIZATION DEVICE ANCHORS
PANTH.0003.P1	62/318037	04-Apr-2016 N/A	N/A	BONE AND JOINT STABILIZATION DEVICE FEATURES

PATENT REEL: 049035 FRAME: 0165